MRD 1-7-00 - 08-0	9-2001	
Porm PTO-1594 PREV 6-93 REV	U.S. Department of C	
To the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks: Please record the anached or	iginal documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Royce Union Bicycle Company Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Ohio Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? G yes G no Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:Hufco Company Internal Address: Street Address:14211 E. 4th Avenue, Suite 132 City:Aurora State:COZip: □ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-StateColorado □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ yes □ no (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)	
Execution Date: January 1, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? O yes O no	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(::) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number Additional numbers	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 695,557 2,238,505	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael D. Johns Dinsmore & Shohl LLP Street Address: 1900 Chemed Center 255 East Fifth Street City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45202	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$65.00 X Enclosed X Additional expenses authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 04-1133 (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paving by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE TRIS SPACE 65E		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is true copy of the original document. Michael D. Johns Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total	number of pages comprising cover sheet:	

519029

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Royce Union Bicycle Company, an Ohio corporation, with a principal place of business at 400 Oser Avenue, Suite 1600, Hauppauge. New York 11788 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the following trademarks for which Assignor owns the following identified registrations (copies of which are attached hereto) on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the goods and/or services identified therein (the "Marks"):

<u>Trademark</u> ,	Registration No./Serial No.	Registration Date/Filing Date
Royce Union	695,557	4/15/60
RU Royce Union	75 -4 03224	12/10/97

WHEREAS, Hufco Company, a Colorado corporation, with a principal place of business at 14211 E. 4th Avenue, Suite 132, Aurora, Colorado ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks, the goodwill appurtenant thereto, and the above-referenced registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, the above-referenced registrations, and all of Assignor's rights therein nunc pro tune, now for then, effective as of January 1, 1998, to Assignee.

ROYCE UNION BICYCLE COMPANY

Ö	hours one
By: Name:	Nancy A. Michaud
Title:	Secretary

Ontod		•	
Dated:			
	^_Ł~d.		
	1 12100.		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002305 FRAME: 0431

RECORDED: 01/07/2000